

THE J&K BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENTRANCE EXAMINATIONS (BOPEE)

Tele/Fax: 0194-2433590, 2437647 (Srinagar): 0191-2479371, 2470102 (Jammu)

Website: http://www.jkbopee.gov.in/jakbopee.org,

Email: coejakbopeeblg59@gmail.com/helpdeskjakbopee@gmail.com



Subject: - Filling up of NEET PG Seats 2019-lowering of qualifying marks by the Ministry of Health and Family welfare, Government of India- regarding.

Ref: 1. F.NO. V.11012/5/2009-ME(P-1)

2. Notification No. 30-BOPEE of 2019 Dated 07-05-2019

3. Notice No. 37-BOPEE of 2019 Dated 4-5-2019

Notice No: 40- BOPEE of 2019 Dated: 08-05-2019

It is hereby notified that the Ministry of Health and Family welfare has decided to reduce the percentile cutoff for NEET PG by 6 percentile, taking them to 44 percentile Government of India for General Category candidates, 39 percentile for persons with disabilities category and 34 percentile for SC/ST/OBC category candidates for the academic year 2019-2020.

Consequent upon the above the corresponding cutoff score for eligibility shall now be notified separately and the candidates are advised to remain in touch with BOPEE website www.jkbopee.gov.in

The candidates ,who fall up to the said revised percentile score and want to be considered for vacant seats as notified by the Board vide Notification No. 30-BOPEE of 2019 dated 07-05-2019 and those which may become available due to non joining/resignation etc may approach the Board for registration along with all necessary documents as otherwise required for the purpose and notified by the Board from time to time.

Any candidate, who has not registered earlier and does not figure in the Provisional State Merit List but wants to be considered against the unfilled seats may also register along with the documents in the Board office.

The registration shall be open up to 11-5-2019 (2PM). However mere registration does not confer any right to have a claim on any vacant seats which as of now are to be filled up on the basis of the available candidates in the BOPEE office and willing to opt for the seat subject to the merit of the candidates if the number of candidates is more.

NOTE:- The candidates, while registering as a consequence of above, should also submit an application of consent for being considered against the unfilled seats.

Prof. (Dr.) B. L. Gupta

Controller of Examinations

J&K BOPEE

Dated: 08-05-2019

No:- BOPEE/Exam/NEETPG-15/2019

Copy to the:

- 1. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Governor, J&K, Srinagar.
- 2. Principal Secretary to Government, Health and Medical Education Department, J&K, Srinagar.
- 3. Commissioner /Secretary to Government ARI and Trainings Department, Srinagar.
- 4. Commissioner/Secretary to Government General Administration Department, Srinagar.
- 5. Director/Principal, ASCOMS Jammu for information.
- 6. Director Information for publication of the notification in one **leading English** newspapers of Srinagar, Jammu each having large circulation.
- 7. Director, Doordarshan Kendra, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicity through daily news bulletin.

- 8. Director, Radio Kashmir and Doordarshan, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicity through daily news bulletin.
- 9. Secretary, J&K BOPEE Secretary, Jammu.
- 10. General Manager, Government Printing Press, Srinagar for information with the request to publish the Notice in extra ordinary issue of Government Gazette.
- 11. Principal Private Secretary to Chief Secretary J&K Government, Srinagar for information of the Chief Secretary.
- 12. F.A/CAO, BOPEE for information.
- 13. Deputy Secretary (Legal), J&K BOPEE.
- 14. Pvt. Secretary to Chairman, BOPEE for information of the Chairman.
- 15. Standing Council J&K BOPEE.
- 16. Under Secretary BOPEE, Srinagar/Jammu.
- 17. IT Section, J&K BOPEE.
- 18. Office file.